receivables and payables that exist due to transactions in foreign currencies. The Company's exposure to
the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when
revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Company's payments against foreign
direct loans.

Following is the gross exposure classified into separate foreign currencies:

2020 2019 2020 2019

Long-term financing 231,913,422 283,449,738
Interest accrued on long term financing 4,430,001 6,616,196
Trade payables 27,360,328 44,875,000 739,093 739,093.00

263,703,751 334,940.934 739,093 739,093

Significant exchange rates applied as at year end were as follows:

2020 2019 2020 2019
----Euros-.--

Rupees per foreign currency
Reporting date rote 168.76 164.50 189.73 186.99
Average rate during the year 166.63 143.05 188.36 164.28

CiTRAL POWER GENERATION COMPANY UMITED

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possibie change in USD and Euros
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Change Effects on Change Effects on
in USf Profit in Euro Profit
Rate Before Tax Rate Before Tax

Rupees in Rupees in
thousands thousands

+5% 2,225,000 +5% 7,011
(2,225,000) -5% (7,011)

+6% 2754,889 +5% 6,910,150
-5% (2,754,889) -5% (6910150)

The Company's exposure to foreign currency changes for an other currencies is not material.

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a
balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial assets/(liabilities)
was as follow:

2020 2019
Fixed rate Instruments —Rupees In thousands---

Long-term financing - foreign relent loans 133,854 133,854
Long-term financing - cash development loans 8,044,538 8,044,538

8,178,392 8,178,392

Floating rate instruments

Bank balances
Long-term financing - foreign direct loans

10,166,613 6,105,556
39,135,390 46,627,483

49,302,003 52,733,039

Fair value sensItivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss of the
Company.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

If interest rates at the year eriddate, fluctuates by 1% higher / lower with all other variables held constant,
profit before taxation for the year would have been changed as following:

Changes In 2020 2019
interest rate ---Rupees In thousands---

+1% 493,020 527,330

-1% (493,020) (527,330)

This analysis is prepared, consistent from previous year, assuming the amounts of floating rate instruments
outstanding at reporting date were outstanding for the whole year.

Ii) Other price rIsk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from currency risk or interest rate risk),
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the Individual financial instrument or its issuer, or
factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

[…]

receivables and payables that exist due to transactions In foreIgn currencies. The Company's exposure to
the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when
revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) end the Company's payments against foreign
direct loans.

Following is the gross exposure classified into separate foreign currencies:

2020 2019 2020 2019

Long-term financing 231,913,422 283,449,738
Interest accrued on tong term financing 4,430,001 6.616,196
Trade payables 27,380,328 44,675,000 739,093 739,093.00

2637O3751 34,94Q,934 739,093 739,093

Significant exchange rates applied as at year end were as follows:

2020 2019 2020 2019

Rupees per foreign currency

----Euros----

Reporting date rate 168.75 164.50 189.73 166.99

Average rate during the year —i'.63 143.05 188.36 164.28

CENTRAL POWER GENERATION COMPANY LIMITED

C;

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euros
exchange rates with all other variables hold constant.

Change Effects on Change Effects on
in tJSD Profit In Euro Profit
Rate Before Tax Rate Before Tax

Rupees In
thousands

Rupees in
thousands

2020
2,225,000 +6% 7,011

(2,225,000) -5% (7,011)

2019
+5% 2754.689

(2,754,589)
+5%
5%

6,910,150
(6,910,150)

The Company's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies Is not material.

ii) interest rate risk

interest rate risk is the risk that the fair v alue or future cash flows of a financial instrument Will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company manages 'its interest rate risk by having a
balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans arid borrowings.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial assets/(liabilities)
was as follow:

Fixed rate instruments
2020 2019

—Rupees In thousands---

Long-term financing - foreign relent loans 133,854 133,854
Long-term 1inancirtg - cash developrrierit loans 8,044,538 8044,538

B 1''8,3$2 6178,392

Floating rate instruments

Bank balances 10,166,6i 5105,556
Long-term financing - foreign direct loans 39,135,390 46,627,483

49,302,003 52.733,039

Fair value sensitivity analysis foi fbed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liaillties at (air value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect (he profit or loss of the
Company.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis far variable rats Instruments

If interest rates at the year end date, fluctuates by 1% higher / lower with all other variables held constant,
profit before taxation for the year would have boon changed as following.

Changes lj 2020 2019
Interest rate. --Rupees in thousands—

+1% 493,020 5•27 330

-1% (493,020) (527,330)

This analysis Is prepared, consistent from previous year. assuming the amounts or floating rate instruments
outstanding at reporting date were outstanding for the whole year.

ii) Other price rIsk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a, financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from currency risk or interest rate risk),
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or
factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.